TVO is exposed to currency risk mainly in connection with its fuel purchases. The currency of purchases of raw uranium,
enrichment and coal is frequently USD. Hedging of a currency denominated purchase is commenced when a agreement is
entered into and the forecasted currency risk becomes highly probable. Both short-term and long-term loans are withdrawn
mainly in euros. The loans denominated in other currencies than euros are hedged latest at the withdrawal date.

Currency swaps, forward contracts, and options can be used to hedge the currency exposure.

interest rate risk
Interest-bearing liabilities expose the Company to interest rate risk. The objective of the Company’s interest rate risk man-
agement is to maintain the interest costs at as low level as possible and to diminish the volatility of interest costs. In accord-
ance with the Finance Policy, the duration of the loan portfolio of the Company can vary between 18 and 30 months. At the
closing date the duration was 24 months.

The average interest rate duration is managed with fixed interest rate loans, interest rate swaps, forward rate agreements
as well as with interest rate caps and floors.

77

sensitivity to market risks
Sensitivity to market risks arising from financial instruments as required by IFRS 7.

2012 2011

EUR 1 000
income

statement equity
Income

statement Equity

+ 10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate 0 -14 608 0 -13 867
- 10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate 0 14 608 0 13 867
1% upward parallel shift in interest rates -959 10 383 -9 697 14 247
1% downward parallel shift in interest rates 2 297 -7 530 11 196 -14 212

Assumptions:
The change in EUR/USD exchange rate is assumed to be  +/- 10 per cent.
The USD-denominated position includes the forward foreign exchange contracts which are designated as cash flow hedges
and recognized in equity and the forward foreign exchange contracts not qualified as cash flow hedges, affecting the income
statement.
The variation in interest rates is assumed to be 1 percentage point parallel shift in the interest rate curve.
The interest rate risk position includes the floating rate loan receivables, interest-bearing borrowing, the interest rate deriva-
tives and cash equivalents.